
Form Zor f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

ClJMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATI ON 

Raze of Issuing  Corpora t ion  

.. 

For Entire  Ter r i to ry  Served 
Commutity, Town or C i t y  

P,S.C. NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO, 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

U T E S  FOK FAKlf, ZIOXE, SC11OOil) AND CIiURCkIES Schedule  IJC 

- APPLICABLE 
In a l l  t e r r i t o r y  se rved  by t h e  Se l le r .  

AVAILaSLLITY 
A v a i l a b l e  t o  a l l  Farm, home, Sciiools and Churches. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
1__- 

S i n g l e  phase  and t h r e e  phase where a v a i l a b l e ,  a t  a v a i l a b l e  v o l t a g e s .  

Customer Charge 
F i r s t  590 KWii .06554 P e r  K W  
Over 500 KWH .05555 P e r  KIJI-I 

$5.00 Pe r  month p e r  customer 

Pi1 N Ii.ILbI CHARGE 
1. The m-inimum charge  under t h e  above rate s h a l l  b e  $5.00 n e t  where 

5 KVA o r  less of t r ans fo rmer  c a p a c i t y  is  r e q u i r e d .  Each customer 
who r e q u i r e s  more than  5 KVA of t r ans fo rmer  c a p a c i t y  s h a l l  pay ,  
i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  minimum, 75C on each  a d d i t i o n a l  KVA o r  f r a c t i o n  
the reo f  r e q u i r e d  . 

2 .  For s e a s o n a l  l o a d ,  water pumps, b a r n s ,  camps, mobile  home, and 
s imilar  type  consumers,  t h e  customer must pay no less t h a n  $60.00 
a n n u a l l y  and t h e  Coopera t ive  may b i l l  such i n  advance. 

SPECIAL RULES 

i n c l u d i n g  t e n  horsepager  (10 H. P . )  

TERNS OF PAYi-IENT 

_I 

S e r v i c e  under  tiiis schedu le  i s  l i m i t e d  t o  i n d i v i d u a l  motors  up t o  and 

Customer b i l l  w i l l  b e  due by t h e  f i f t e e n t h  of each  month. 

v 
PER UNIT 

I 
I 



F o x ,  i o r  f i l i n g  Rate S c h e d u l e s  

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
I f h e  of I s g u i n g  Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

1 SHEET NO, Original 

CANCEWLJNG P.S.C. NO. 

- SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATES FOR FARM, HOm, SCHOOLS AND CHURCHES Schedule I* 

APPLICBLE 
In all ,territory served by ,the Seller. 

AVAI LAB1 L ITY 
Available to all Farm, Home, Schools and Churches. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
Single phase and three phase where available, at available voltages. 

Customer Charge 
First 500 KWH .OS990 Per KWH 
Over 500 KWH .04991 Per KWH 

$5.00 Per month per customer 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
1. The minimum charge under the above rate shall be $5.00 net where 

5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is required. 
who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay, 
in addition to the minimum, 754 on each additional KVA or fraction 
thereof required. 

Each customer 

. 2 .  For seasonal load, water pumps, barns, camps, mobile home, and 
similar type consumers, the customer must pay no less than $60.00 
annually and the Cooperative may bill such in advance. 

SPECIAL RULES 

including ten horsepower (10 H.P.) 
Service under this schedule is limited to indivi 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Customer bill will be due by the fifteenth of ea 

v 
PER UNIT 

I 
I 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 

b a U E D  B I T U .  Manager 

%sued by authority of an Order of! the Public Service Commission Of 
0 

Case XO. 8415 June 3, 1982 dated 



Form for filing Rate Schedu,les 

CIJMBERLAND VfiLEY RURAL E E C T R I C  
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

X?.n;e of XsSuing Corporation 

For Entire Terr i tory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P,S.C, NO. 4 

Original SElEET NO. 2 

CANCEUTNG P,S,C. NO. 

SHEET NO, 

CL4SSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE FOK FARM, HOME, SCi-IOOLS AND CilURCHES Schedule  I J c  

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE - 
A l l  rates are a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment C l a u s e  and may be in-  

c r eased  o r  dec reased  by a n  amount p e r  KWH e q u a l  t o  the f u e l  ad jus tment  
amount p e r  KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Lho lesa l e  Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an allow- 
ance  f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  The al lowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 10% 
ana i s  based on a twelve-month moving average  of such l o s s e s .  This  Fuel  
Clause i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n s  as set ou t  i n  
1307 KAR 5:056. 

1 fc The monthly k i l o w a t t  hour usage s h a l l  b e  s u b j e c t  t o  p l u s  o r  minus an  
ad jus tment  p e r  ICWH determined i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause .  ' I  

"This t a r i f f  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  Energy Emergency Con t ro l  Program as f i l e d  
w i t h  t h e  Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now t h e  P u b l i c  Service 
Commission) on February 2 3 ,  1981 i n  Admin i s t r a t ive  Case No. 240 and as 
approved by t h e  Commission order  of Plarch 31, 1981." 

v 
PbR UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE April 6 ,  1983 DATE EFFECTIVg Pgril . 

TI=. Manager ,SSUED BY 

%sued by a u t h o r i t y  of an Order of the Public Service Commission O f  xY* 
Case XO. 8696 dated April 1, 1983 

N a m e  of' Of 

/ 



Fora f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

CUMBEFUAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3.anie of IsSuing ~ o r p o r a ~ i o n  

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

PeSmCm NO. 4 

2 Or i g ina 1 SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATIOK OF SERVICE 1 

FUEL AD'IJSTMENT CLAIJSE 

creased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ance for line losses. 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be in- 

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
This Fuel 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an 
adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. I f  

RATE FOR FARM, H O E ,  SCHOOLS AND CMJRCIIES Schedule I* 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
with the Kentucky ENergy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

JUL 2 1982 

TX 1 

DATE OF ESS DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 

I T U .  Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service ConmlsslOn Of XY- 
Case EO. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 el 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAM) VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

3.a.m of Issuing  Corporation 

per Eiitire Terr i tory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

SHEET NO, 3 Original 

CANCEUJNG P,S,C, NO, 

SHEET NO, 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
I 

SPlALL COPDlEKCIAL AND SHALL PONEK Schedule  11;; 

APPLICABLE -- 
E n t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  se rved .  

AVAILA6ILITY OF SEZVICE 
Avai labe  t o  a l l  commercial and s m a l l  power service under  50 KW. 

TYPE OF SERVICE -- 
S i n g l e  and Three Phase where a v a i l a b l e .  

ikmand Char= Pe r  KW of b i l l i n g  demand $3.68 

ENERGY CEIARGE: Customer charge  $5.00 p e r  month p e r  customer 
F i r s t  3,000 K'WII .OS065 
Over 3,000 IWH .Of3187 

UETERPIINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND 

'L'he b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  
by t h e  Consumer f o r  any pe r iod  of 15 consecu t ive  minutes  d u r i n g  the month 
f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  r ende red ,  as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded  by a demand meter. 

M I N I M J P I  CIIARGE 

The minimum monthly cha rge  under t h e  above rate s h a l l  be  $5.00 where 
S KVA o r  less t r ans fo rmer  c a p a c i t y  is  r e q u i r e d .  Each customer who re- 
q u i r e s  more than  5 icVA of t r a n s f o r m e r  c a p a c i t y  s h a l l  pay i n  a d d i t i o n  
co t h e  above minimum, 75C on each  a d d i t i o n a l  XVA o r  f r a c t i o n  t h e r e  
r e q u i r e d .  

NT 

v 
PER UNIT 

I 

I 
I 

April 1, 1 DATE EFFECTIVX April 6, 1983 DATE OF ISS 
Manager 

.-;SUED B I=. 

Case No. 8696 dated 
Zssued by author i ty  of an O r d e r  of t h e  Public Service Commission Of g Y *  

April 1, 1983 



Fora f o r  filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

CIJMBERLANJI VALLEY R I M  ELECTRIC 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

Original SliDEET NO. 3 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCEUJNG P.S.C. NO. 
Ifiinie of IsSuing-iaTlon 

i 
SHEET NO, 

., I 

CWLSSIFICATIOX OF SERVICE I 
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

APPLICBLE 

Schedule II* 

Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to all commercial and small power service under 50 KW. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
Single and Three Phase where available. 

- Demand Charge: Per KW of billing demand $2.75 

Energy Charge: Customer charge $5.00 per month per customer 
First 3,000 KWH .07410 
Over 3,000 KWH .OS532 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

by the Consumer fo r  any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month 
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

5 ICVAor less transformer capacity is required. 
quires more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity shall pay in addition 
to the above minimum, 754 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof 
requried. 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.00 where 
Each customer who re- 

JUL 2 1982 

TX i 

I 
I 

DATE OF ISSUE June 1 DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 

IT=. Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of XY- !p 
Case No. 8415 dated  June 3, 1982 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules 

C I J M B E W  VALLEY R 1 . W  E L E n l U C  
COOPERATIIE CORPORATION 

&ne of l s g u i n g  Corporation 

For E n t i r e  Territory Served 
hmmunity, Town or C i t y  

P,S,C, NO. 4 

SEDEET NO, 4 Original 

CANCEUJNG P,S,C. NO. 

SHEET NO, 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVfCE 

SHALL COIQIERCIAL ANU SNALL PObJER Schedule 11" 

SPECIAL RULES -- 
I, Consumers having  t h e i r  homes on t h e  same premises  wi th  t h e i r  

b u i s n e s s  e s t a b l i s h m e n t s  may i n c l u d e  s e r v i c e  t o  both on t h e  same 
meter, i n  which case a l l  s e r v i c e  w i l l  be  b i l l e d  under  t h i s  
s chedu le ,  u s i n g  t h e  rates conta ined  i n  t h i s  s chedu le ,  I f  t h e  
consumer p r e f e r s  he may make p r o v i s i o n  f o r  two meters i n  which 
case h i s  usage f o r  r e s i d e n t i a l  purposes  w i l l  be  b i l l e d  under 
a p p r o p r i a t e  l i e s i d e n t a l  Schedule ,  and h i s  usage f o r  bu i sness  
purposes  w i l l  be  b i l l e d  under t h i s  schedule .  

LI, The rate c a p a c i t y  of s i n g l e  phase motors  s h a l l  n o t  be i n  excess  
of t e n  horsepower (10 ii. P . ) .  
excess  of t e n  horsepower (10 H.P.) must b e  t h r e e  phase.  

Hotors  having  a r a t e d  c a p a c i t y  i n  

TENIS OF PAXVIENT 
The customers  b i l l  w i l l  be  due t h e  f i f t e e n t h  (15th)  of each month. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
A l l  rates are a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause and may be 

i n c r e a s e d  o r  decreased  by a n  amount p e r  IWH e q u a l  t o  t h e  f u e l  ad jus tment  
amount p e r  KlJII as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power Supp l i e r  p l u s  an  al low- 
ance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  The al lowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 10% 
and is  based on a twelve month moving average  of such l o s s e s .  T h i s  f u e l  
C l a u s e  is s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  other  a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n s  as se t  o u t  i n  
807 KAR 5:056. 

fc The monthly k i l o w a t t  hour usage s h a l l  be s u b j e c t  t o  p l u s  o r  minus an  
adus tment p e r  ICIdJl determined i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  "Fuel Adj us  t m e  
Clause.  ' I  

' 'This  t a r i f f  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  Energy Emergency C o n t r o l  Program as f i l e d  
wi th  t h e  G n t u c k y  Energy Regula tory  Commission (now t h e  P u b l i c  Service 
Commission) on February 2 3 ,  1981 i n  Admin i s t r a t ive  Case No. 240 and as 
approved by t h e  Commission o r d e r  of March 3 1 ,  1981." 

v 
PER UNIT 

33 DATE EFFECTIVE April 6, 1983 DATE OF XSSm 
- A U E D  BY /(-/d&L' TI=. Manager 

Name 02 X329iceru 
3ssued by authori ty  of  an Order of the Public Servlce C o ~ i 8 s i o a  02 
Case NO. 8696 dated April 1, 1983 



Fora f o r  filing Rate Schedules 

Clause. ' I  

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

CIJME3ERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

3.Axie of I s S u i n g  Corpora t ion  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 4 

CANCXUFNG 1P.S.C. NO* 

SHXET NO. 

CLASSIFICATIOX OF SERVICE 

TE 
SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER Schedule 11* PER UNIT 

SPECIAL RULES 
1. Consumers having their homes on the same premises with their 

business establishments may include service to both on the same 
meter, in which case all service will be billed under this 
schedule, using the rates contained in this schedule. 
consumer prefers he may make provision for two meters in which 
case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under 
appropriate Residental Schedule, and his usage for business 
purposes will be billed under this schedule. 

If the 

11. The rate capacity of single phase motors shall not be in excess 
of ten horsepower (10 H.P.). Motors having a rated capacity in 
excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) must be three phase. 

I TERMS OF PAYMENT 
The customers bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of eac 

FUEL ADJUSWNT CLAUSE 

increased or decreased by an amount per KWE-I equal to the fuel 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
ance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustnent Clause and 



Form for f i l i n g  Bate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Tan;e of XsGuing Corporation 

For Entire Terr i tory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P,S.C. NO. 4 

O r  igii ial  SHEET NO, 5 

CANCEUTNG P.S.C. NO, 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE I 
ALL ELECTRIC SCIloOL (A. E. S . ) Schedule 111" 

APPLICS\BLE 
111 a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the Se l le r .  

AVAILABILITY 

eiiergy requirement, includiilg but not limited t o  heating, a i r  conditioning, 
l igh t ing  and water heatiiig is supplied by e l e c t r i c i t y  furnished by the 
Cooperative. 

CE-WIACTER OF SERVICE 
The e l e c t r i c  service furnished wider t h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  be 

60 cycle, a l teniat i i ig  current,  s ingle  phase o r  three phase service,  
present f a c i l i t i e s  permiting and a t  the followiiig iiomiiial voltages : 
Single phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 vol ts  ; Three phase, 120/240, 
120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y vol t s .  

Available t o  a l l  public or  iioii-profit pr ivate  schools whose t o t a l  

$. 06025 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

required transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 

ment fo r  Purchase of Power". 

The minimum aniual charge w i l l  be not less than $9.00 per KVA of 

Service wider t h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  be furnished wider ai "Agree- 

- 
PER UNIT 

I 

DATE OF ISSUE April 6,  1983 DATE EFFECTIVG April  1983 

adSUED BY TIT=. 

Xssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of KY, 
Case No. 8696 dated April 1, 1983 0 



Forn f o r  filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RI.IRAL ELECTRIC 
COQPERATIVE CORPORATION 
l&xie of IsSuing Corpora t ion  

For Entire Territory Served 
Eoinmunity, Town or C i t y  

P.S*C* NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLTNG P*S.C* NO, 

SHEET NO. 

CUSSIFXCATIOX OF SERVICE 

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL (A.E.S.) Schedule 111" 

In all territory served by Seller. 

AVAI LAB1 L ITY 
Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total 

energy requirement, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, 
lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnhished by the 
Cooperative. 

3 cycle, alternating current, single phase or 
present facilities permitting and at the follow 
Single phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts ; 
120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts. 

RATE 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 

hree phase service, 

ublic Service Commission 

All KWE-I 

MINIMIJM CHARGE 

$. 05461 JUL 2 1982 

1 

The minimum annual charge will be not less than $9.00 per KVA of 
requ'ired transformer capacity as determined by the Cooperative. 

TERM OF CONTRACT 

ment for Purchase of Power". 
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an "Agree- 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to 

permit the Cooperative to determine and install the necessary transformer 
capacity to adequately service the load under the maximum operating 
conditions. 

v 
PER UNIT 

I 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 DATE OF ISS 

Manager 

blic Service Commission of XY, 
Case hTo. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 e 



Porn ior filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Xaze of Issuing  Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO, 4 

SHEET NO, 6 O r  i g i i  ial 

CANCEUTNG P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CL4SSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Schedule 111" ALL ELECTRIC SCHOL (A.E.S.) -F(EsTIE: 
PER UNIT 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

the Cooperative t o  determine and i i istall  the iiecessary tramformer capacity 
to  adequately service the load wlder the maximum operating conditions. 

Coilsumer shal l  furnish the Cooperative iiiformatioii iiecessary t o  permit 

FUEL ADJIJSTMENT CLAUSE 
A l l  ra tes  are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be in- 

creased or  decreased by an amoutit per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as bi l led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ance for  l ine losses. 
and is based 011 a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
Clause is subject t o  a l l  other applicable provisioils as s e t  out i n  
807 KAR 5:056. 

The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% 
This Fuel 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage sha l l  be subject to plus o r  minus 
illi adjustmelit per KWH determined i n  accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustmeiit Clause. I '  

"This t a r i f f  is subject t o  the Energy Emergency Control Program as f i l e d  
with the Kentucky Eiiergy Regulatory-Commissiol; (now the Public Service 
Commissioli) 011 February 23, 1981 i n  Administrative Case No. 240 and @kd 
approved by the Commissio~i order of March 31, 1981." 

DATE OF ISSUE April 6,  1983 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983 

ASSUED BY A4de  TI=. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 02 XY- 
Case No. 8696 dated April 1, 1983 

Manager 

Name of W P i c  r 

0 Io/ 



Forxi! f o r  filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLfiiW VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 6 

- COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3.anie of XsSuing ~orporation 

CANCIiUTNG P.S.C. NO. - COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3.anie of XsSuing Corporation 

1 
SHEET NO. 

.I 1 

I 

CANCIiUTNG P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

1 
.I 1 

I CLfiSSIFICATIOH OF SERVICE I 
1 ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL [A.E.S.) Schedule 111" 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 

increased or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ance for  line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or  minus an 
adjustment per KWI-I determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

JUL 2 9982 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVE: June 1, 1982 

ISSUED B IT33 Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the  Public Service Commission Of 
., Case No. 8415 dated  June 3, 1982 



Form for i i l l n g  Rate Schedules 

CWERLAND VALLEY RIJRAL EECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

F ~ a e  of Xsguing Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Eommunfty, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C, NO. 4 

StFEET 7 Original 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE I 
LARGE POWER RATE - INDUSTRIAL Schedule IVJi 

APPLICABLE 

I n  a l l  T e r r i t o r y  served  by t h e  Sel ler .  

AVAILABILITY - 

demand s h a l l  exceed 2500 I<W f a r  l i g h t i n g  and /o r  h e a t i n g  and /o r  power. 

- COND I T I ON S 

sumer f o r  service under t h i s  scl iedule .  

CHAMCTER OF SERVICE: 

a l t e r n a t i n g  c u r r e n t  and a t  a v a i l a b l e  nominal v o l t a g e .  

Ava i l ab le  t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers whose k i l o w a t t  

Lh "Agreement f o r  Purchase of Power" s h a l l  be  executed by t h e  con- 

- 
The e l e c t r i c  s e r v i c e  f urn i shed  under t h i s  Schedule w i l l  be  60 c y c l e  

KATE 

I 
DE?I,U?D CHARGE: P e r  KW of b i l l i n g  demand $5.71 

I ENERGY CHARGE: 

A l l  IaJH .03537 P e r  KTm 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DETiIAND 

by t h e  consumer f o r  a pe r iod  of f i f t e e n  consecu t ive  minutes  d u r i n g  t h e  
month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  r ende red ,  as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded  by a dema 
meter and a d j u s t e d  f o r  power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  demand e s t a b  

I 

XATjE 
PER UNIT 

I 

lSSl0 

DATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1983 DATE EFnmIVg &ril I983 

Manager 
- S U E D  B 1- 

Case XO. 8696 dated April 1, 1983 8 I P z s s w d  by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of xY= 

e 



F o r m  f o r  filing Rato Schedules for Entire Territory Served 
==unity,  Town or C i t y  

JMBERLAND VALLEY RURAZ, ELECTRIC 

& S o f  I s s u i n g  Corporation 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATI ON 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

SEiEET NO. 7 

CANCELZJNG E5,S.C. NO. : 

HEET " 7  

CU.SS1FICATION OF SERVICE 
-- - 

Schedule IV* 
.-I- ---..p-- 

LARGE POWER RAE - INDIJSTRIAL 

APPLICABLE 
In all Territory served by the Seller. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all commercial and industrial consupers whose kilowatt 

demand shall exceed 2500 KW for lighting and/or heati'ng and/or power. 

CONDITIONS 

sumer for service under this schedule. 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the con- 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 60 cycle 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

RATE 
DEMAND CHARGE: 
ENERGY CWGE: 
All KWH .03537 Per KWH 

Per KW of billing demand $3.67 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DF,MAND 

by the consumer for a period of fifteen consecutive minutes during t 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a 
meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

DATE OF IS DATE EFFECT1 

I-. 

ZSsued by authority of an Order of the Public Service  Commlsslon 
Case XO, 8415 dated June 3, 1982 .) 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

CIIMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Faze of I s g u i n g  Corpora t ion  

P*S.C* NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO, 7 

C A N C X U J N G  PeSeCe NO. 
- 

SHEET NO, 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE - INDIJSTRIAL Schedule IV" 

APPLICABLE 
In all Territory served by the Seller. 

AVAILABILITY 

demand shall exceed 2500 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

CONDI TIONS 

sumer for service under this schedule. 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power'' shall be executed by the con- 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 60 cycle 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

R A E  

DENAND CMGE: Per KW of billing demand $3.67 

ENERGY CHARGE: 
All KWH ,03537 Per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

by the consumer for a period of fifteen consecutive 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated 
meter and adjusted for power factor as provided bel 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

RATE 1 

I 

DATE OF IS DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 

k d U E D  B Manager p ,%' 
v 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of XY. in 
Case KO. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 e 



Por ptire T e r r i t o r y  Served 
ommunity, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER - 1NL)USTRIAL 

LAKGE POWER - I INDUSTRIAL 
The consumer a g r e e s  t o  ma in ta in  u n i t y  power f a c t o r  as n e a r l y  as 

p r a c t i c a b l e .  Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any t i m e .  
demand w i l l  be a d j u s t e d  t o  c o r r e c t  f o r  power f a c t o r s  lower than  30%. 
Uie demand f o r  b i l l i a g  purposes  s h a l l  b e  tile deiiiand as i n d i c a t e d  o r  
r eco rded  b y  t h e  demand meter m u l t i p l i e d  by t h e  902 and d i v i d e d  by t h e  
pe r  c e n t  power f a c t o r .  

Tile measured 

P I 1  iJ ITfUY C M R G E  

'ike miniriiurn iiiontiily charge  sha l l  be t h e  i i igliest  one of t h e  fo l lowing  

(a) The miniinum monthly charge  as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  
s e r v i c e .  

(b)  A charge  of 75s p e r  KVA p e r  month of c o n t r a c t  c a p a c i t y .  

cha rges  : 

I'UEL AD JU S 'I'MEIJT CLAL S E -- 
T h e  above ra te  may i n c r e a s e  o r  d e c r e a s e  by a n  amount p e r  i<ldIJII e q u a l  t o  

t h e  f u e l  adjustment: amount per  I<l?E as b i l l e d  by t h e  Vholesa le  Power Supp- 
l i e r  p l u s  an  al lowance f o r  a c t u a l  l i n e  l o s s e s  n o t  t o  exceed 10%. 

SPEC I h L  PKOVI s IOIJS -- - 
1. I f  s e r v i c e  i s  f u r n i s h e d  a t  secondary  v o l t a g e ,  t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  

s h a l l  b e  t h e  meter ing  p o i n t  u n l e s s  o the rwise  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  1111 w i r i n g ,  p o l e  l i n e s  and o t h e r  
equipment: on t h e  load  s i d e  of t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  
and main ta ined  by the consunier. 

PSR UNIT 

'I 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVg A p r i l  1, 1983 

I=. i.fanaeer 

e Public Service  omm mission of 
A p r i l  1, 1983 



Fora :or iiling Rate Schedule8 For Entire Territory Served 
C o m u n i t y ,  Town or C i t y  

4 P,S.C. NO. 

uIJMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

'3@1;;e of I s s u i n g  , C o r p o r a t i o n  

SHEET NO. 8 

CAKCGLLJEG P.S.C. NO. Y 

SHEET NO. 8 0 ris iakl 

CWLSSIFICATIOK OF SERVICE I 
Schedule IV* (7 LARGE POWER RATE - INDUSTRIAL 

POWER FACTOR AWIJSTMENT 

practicable. 
power factors lower than 90%. 
the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor i s  
less  than 90% lagging. 

MINIMUM C W G E  

charges : 

The Consumer agrees t o  maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
The measured demand w i l l  be adjusted t o  correct for average 

Such adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing 

/ 

The minimum monthly charge shal l  be the highest one of the following- 

The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract 
for service. 
A charge of 754 per KVR per month of contract capacity. 

(a) 

(b) 

FUEL ADJLJSTMENT CLAUSE 

increased o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ance for l ine losses. The allowance for  l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% 
and i S  based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to  a l l  other applicable provisions as s e t  out i n  
807 KAR 5:056. 

All rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

1. I f  service is  furnished a t  secondary voltage, the delivery point 
C 

contract f o r  service. 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shal l  be owned 
and maintained by the Consumer. 

shal l  be the metering point unless otherwise specified i n  
A l l  wiring, pole lines and other e l  C 

Z?Eq PER UNIT 

I T  

T 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECT1 

I=. Manager 

h s w d  by authority of an Order of tbe Public ServSce Commission of lt[Y- in 
Case XO. 8415 dated June 3 .  1982 0 nS 

c 



Fora f o r  f i l i n g  Rata Schedules 

I 1 TE 
LARGE POWER RATE - INDUSTRIAL Schedule IV" PER UNIT 

For Entire Territory Served 
Qommunity, Town or C i t y  

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERKTIVE CORPORATION 

lf.iin;e of ~Isiiuing Corporation 
- 

P o S o C o  NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 8 

SHEET NO. 
.. I 

CLASSTFICATIOX OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE - INDIJSTRIAL 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 

practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicated that the power factor at the time of his max- 
imum demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall 
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied 
by the 85% and divided by the per cent power factor. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 

charges : 
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in .the contract for 

service. 
A charge of 754 per KVA per month of contract capacity. (b) 

RJEL ADJIJSTMENT CLAIJSE 
The above rate may increase or decrease by an amount per KWH equal to 

the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for actual line losses not t o  exceed 10%. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
,l. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delive 
and maintained by the consumer. 

Public Service Commission 

JUL 2 1982 

1 L 

DATE OF XSS DATE EFFECTIVE .jUe 1 ~ 1987. 

h S U E D  B Manager 

k x e d  by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of XY. iP g3 
Case EO. 8415 dated <June 3, 1982 



Fora for f i l i n g  Bate Schedu-lea F~~ Entire Territory Served 
2ommunlty, Town or C i t y  

CUMBERLAM) VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Wr;e  of JsGuing Corporation 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

SHEET NO, 9 
Original 

CAKCELLTNG P,S,C. NO, 

SKEET NO, 

i 
CLASSIFICATIOK OF SERVICE 

LAliGE POWEK IiATE - I~DLJSTIIIAL Schedule I W  

I If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the 
delivery point shall. be the paint of attachment of Seller's 
primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless other- 
wise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole 
lines and other electrical equipment (Except metering equip- 
ment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the Consumer. 

TERM OF PAYXENT -. 
The Customer's bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each month. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an 
adjustment per KWlI determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. " 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1951 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
approved by ttie Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

1 

- 
PER ZMlT 



Fora i o r  2iling Rate Schedu-lee For Entire Territory Served 
Corrrounity, Town or C i t y  

CUMBElZLANIl VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

I@nie of Xssuing ,Corpora t ion  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

SHEET NO. I 

CJASSXFICATXOX OF SERVICE 
.- 

Schedule I V " .  
- 8 . 7  - c------* LARGE POWER RATE - INDUSTRIAL 

I f  service is furnished a t  Sel ler ' s  primary l ine voltage, the 
delivery point shall  be the point of attachment of Sel ler ' s  
primary l ine  t o  Consumer's transformer structure unless other- 
wise specified i n  the contract fo r  service. 
l ines and other e lectr ical  equipment (Except metering equip- 
ment) on the load side of the delivery point/ sha l l  be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

All wiring, pole 

TERM OF PAYMENT 

The Customer',s b i l l  w i l l  be due the f i f teenth (15th) of each month. 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage shal l  be subject t o  plus 01" minus an 
adjustment per KWI-I determined i n  accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause." 

"This t a r i f f  is  subject t o  the Energy Emergency Control Program as f i led  
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1981 i n  Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
appr'oved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

v 
PBR UNIT - 

TI=. Manager 

%sued by authority of an Order 02 the Public Service CommlssiOn 02 
Case Xo. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 

in . 1 9  



Forn f o r  filing Rate Schedules  

LARGE POWER RATE - IN'DIJSTRIAL Schedule IV* 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's 
primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless other- 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

lines and other electrical equipment (Except metering equip- 
ment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the Consumer. 

TERM OF PAI" 
The Customer's bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each month. 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

>N;iin;e of IsSuina C o r p o r a t i o n  
--- 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 9 

CANCEUTNG P.S.C. NO. - - 

SHEET NO, 
k ., I 

CUSSIFICATIOK OF SERVICE 

TE 

JUL 2 1982 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVG jWe 1 1987 

ZSSUED B XTU. Manager 

zssued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of X Y ~ b i n  
Case NO. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 0 

r )  



CIBBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Wr;e of I s su ing  Corporation 

gor Entire Territory Served 
Eommualty, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C* NO. 4 

SECEET NO, 10 
Original 

CAHCEUJNG PeSeCe 1JOe 

SHEET NO, 

CLASSIFICATIOK OF SERVICE 

Schedule  IVA* LARGE POWER RATE - 50 KW t o  2,500 KW. 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  se rved  by t h e  S e l l e r .  

AVAILABILITY 

Ava i l ab le  t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers whose k i l o w a t t  
demand s h a l l  exceed 5 0  KlJ f o r  l i g h t i n g  and /o r  h e a t i n g  and/or  power up 
t o  2,500 KW. 

C0NI) ITIONS 

f o r  s e r v i c e  under t h i s  Schedule.  
An "Agreement f o r  Purchase of Power'' s h a l l  be executed  by t h e  consumer 

CHARACTER OF SEEVICE 

a l t e r n a t i n g  c u r r e n t  and a t  available nominal v o l t a g e .  

-____-___I 

The e l e c t r i c  s e r v i c e  f u r n i s h e d  under t h i s  s chedu le  w i l l  b e  GO c y c l e  

RATE - 
L1EPiANU CHARGE: P e r  KW of b i l l i n g  demand 8 3 . 6 8  

ENERGY -- CiikRGE: ALL ZIJH ,04425 p e r  KWI-I 

DETENTINATION OF BILLING DEPiANI) 
'i'ne b i l l i n g  demand shall  be  t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  demand es 

by the consumer f o r  any pe r iod  of f i f t e e n  consecu t ive  minutes  
month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  r ende red ,  as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded  
demand meter and a d j u s t e d  f o r  power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

- 
PER UNIT 

I 

1 

SlON 

4 r i i  1, 3983 DATE EFFEc3'Il% April 6, 1983 DATE OF ISSUE 



Fora i o r  5 ' i l i n g  Rate Schedu , l ee  For Entire Territory Served 
Coirimunity, Town or C i t y  

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RIJRAL ELECTRIC 

P.S,C. NO. 4 

SECEET NO, 1 0  

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CAh'CEWLJNG P,S,C, NO, 
of I s S u i n g , C o r p o r a t i o n  

CLASSIFICATIOX OF SERVICE I 

1 APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Seller. ! 

I 
LARGE POWER RATE - LESS THAN 2,500 KW Schedule IVA*. 

AVAILABILITY 

demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power up 
to 2,500 KW. 

Available to all commercial and industrial consymers whose kilowatt 

CONDITIONS 

I for service under this Schedule. A n  "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle 

RATE 
DEMAND CHARGE: 

ENERGYCHARGE: All KWH .04288 Per KWH 

Per KW of billing demand $2.75 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMfND 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establi 

by the consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by ~ y .  
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

- 
DATE OF ISSUE August 20, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVB January 1, 1983 \, 

TI-. Manager 
N a m e  bf O i s k - e r  

%sued by authority of an Order 02 the Public Service Commission Of ICY- in - 
Case No. 8415 dated June 3. 1987. 0 



Forn f o r  filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

CLIMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Vii11i6 of Isguing C o r p o r a t i o n  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 10 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
I 

LARGE POWER RATE - 50 KW to 2,500 KW Schedule IVA* 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

AVAI LAB1 LI TY 

demand shall exceed 50 XV/ for lighting and/or heating and/or power up 
to 2,500 KW. 

CONDITIONS 

'or service under this Schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle 

RATE 

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand $2.75 

ENERGY CHARGE: All KWH I T  .04288 Per KWI-I 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND - 

by the consumer for any"period of fifteen consecuti 
month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provi 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 

DATE OF ISSUE June 1 p 1 9 8 2  DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 

IbSUED B IT-. Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order 02 the Public Service Commission Of 
e Case NO. 8415 dated  June 3, 1982 



*Or E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Eomunity,  Town or C i t y  

P,S*C, NO. 4 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 11 

LEY RUmL ELECTRIC COOPEWTIL~E CORPORATION CANCEUTNG P,s .c, NO. 
s$uing Corporation 

SHEET NO, 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER KATE - LESS TLAN 2501) l<\? 

POWLlI FACTOK ADJUSTPIENT 
‘fhe consumer a g r e e s  t o  m a i n t a i n  u n i t y  power f a c t o r  as n e a r l y  as 

p r a c t i c a b l e .  
demand w i l l  b e  a d j u s t e d  t o  c o r r e c t  f o r  power f a c t o r s  lower than  90X. 
t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes  s h a l l  b e  t h e  demand as i n d i c a t e d  o r  
recorded  by t h e  demand meter m u l t i p l i e d  by 90%and d i v i d e d  by t h e  per-  
c e n t  power f a c t o r .  

MI 1JI;UIU M CHARGE 

cha rges  : 

-- 
Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any t i m e .  The measured 

The minimum monthly charge  s h a l l  be  t h e  h i g h e s t  one of t h e  fo l lowing  

( a )  

(b)  1 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The minimum monthly charge  as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  
f o r  service. 
a charge  f o r  75c p e r  ICVR p e r  month of c o n t r a c t  c a p a c i t y .  

-____. 

All rates are a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fue l  Adjustment Clause and may be  
i n c r e a s e d  o r  dec reased  by an  amaunt p e r  ItWH e q u a l  t o  t h e  f u e l  ad jus tment  
amount p e r  K W H  as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wnolesale Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an  al low- 
ance  f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  The a l lowance  f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 10% 
and i s  baseu on a twelve-month moving average  of such l o s s e s .  This  Fue l  
L lause  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n  as se t  o u t  i n  
807 U R  5:i)So. 

1. I f  service i s  f u r n i s h e d  a t  secondary v o l t a g e ,  t h e  del$u 
s h a l l  b e  t h e  metering p o i n t  u n l e s s  o the rwise  s p e c i f i e d  
c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  A l l  w i r i n g ,  p o l e  l i n e s  and o t h e r  
equipment on t h e  load  side of t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  b e  owned 
and main ta ined  by the Consumer. APR 0 

v 
PER UNIT 

lSSlON 



fo rn  Tor Z i l i n y  Rate S c h e d u l e s  

CUMBERLAM) VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE GORPORATION 
) j a e  of I s$u ing  ,Corpora t ion  

Entire Territory Served 
C o m u n i t y ,  Town or  C i t y  

For 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

SIDEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATIOlC OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE - LESS THAN 2,500 Schedule LVA* .- I 
POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Consumer agrees t o  maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. 
power factors lower than 90%. 
the measured demand 1% for each 1% by which the average power factor is 
less than 90% lagging. 

The measured demand w i l l  be adjusted t o  correct for average 
Such adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing 

/ 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

charges : 
The minimum monthly charge shal l  be the highest one of the following 

(a) 

(b) 

The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract fo r  
service. 
A charge of 754 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 

mL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be in- 
creased o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ante for l ine losses. The allowance f o r  l ine losses w i l l  not exce 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. Thi 
Clause is subject to  a l l  other applicable provisions as s e t  out i n  
807 KAR 5:056. 

! 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
1. I f  service is  furnished a t  secondary voltage, the deliver 

shal l  be the metering point unless otherwise specif?ed. i 
contract for service. 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shal l  b 
and maintained by the Consumer. 

A l l  wiring, pole lines and other 

I T 

August 20 ,  1982 DATE EFFECTIVE: January 1, 1983 DATE OF ISSUE 

Manager ISSUED BY T I X U  

k s u e d  by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of XY. in 
Case No. 8415 dated June 3, 1987. 0 



Form f o r  filing Rate S c h e d u l e s  For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

CIJMBERLAND VALLEY R1JRA.L ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

a m e  of I s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

P,S.C, NO 4 

Original SmET NO. 11 

CANCEUTNG P.S.C. NO, 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATIOX OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER RATE - LESS THAN 2500 KW Schedule IVA* 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSMT 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 

practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
measurement indicated that the power factor at the time of his maxim 
demand is less than 85%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the 
demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 85% 
and divided by the percent power factor. 

Should such 

MINIMIJM CHARGE 

-harges : 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 

(a) 

(b) 

The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract 
for service. 
a charge for 754 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 

increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 'KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS -- 
1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwis 
contract for service. All wiring, pole li 
equipment on the load side of the delivery 
and maintained by the Consumer. 

TE 1 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVG J m  1, 1487 

35SUED B IT=. w v e  r 

%sued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of XY. i@ 
Case XO. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 . 



Form f o r  2illag Bate Schedu. les  

CTIMBEIUAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

&=e of l s g u i n g  Corporation 

per Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO._ 4 

S E E T  N0.12 Or i g  i~ ial 

SKEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
I 

LARGE POWEIC - LESS Ti-fAN 2,500 KW. Schedule IVAJ; 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the de- 
livery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary 
line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in tiie contract for service. 
electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side 
of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer 

A l l  wiring, pole lines and other 

fc The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to p l u s  or minus an 
adjustment per KNi determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. " 

"This tariff is subject to tiie Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the fublic Service 
Comniission) on February 23, .19S1 in Administrative Case No. 
approved by the Commission order of Narch 31, 1981." 

240 and as 

PUBLIC 

I" 
DATE OF ISSUE 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedule8 

Schedule IVA" LARGE POWER RATE - LESS THAN 2,500 KW 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

SHEET NO. 12 
JUMBERLAND VALLEY R1JRA.L ELECTRIC 

CAh'CEtLTNG P,S,C. NO, OPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Tjas;e of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

L 

I CLASSIFICATIOX Or" SERVICE 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the de- 
livery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary 
line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. 
electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side 
of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

All wiring, pole lines and other 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject t o  plus or minus an 
adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. " 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

i 

i 

C 

t 



Fora f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

CIJMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

>.arm of XsSuing Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

4 P.S.C. NO. 
12 Original SHEET NO. 

C L A S S I F I C A T I O X  OF SERVICE 

I If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the de- 
livery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary 
line to Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. 
electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side 
of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

All wiring, pole lines and other 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus an 
adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. 

?his tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
Commission [now the Public Service with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory 

Commission) on February 23, 1981 in 
approved by the Commission order of 

Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
March 31, 1981." 

Public Service Commission 

RATES AND TARIFFS 

1 I 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTXVE Time 1 1987 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of XY. $2 
Manaeer 

f 

Case No. 8415 dated cJune 3, 1982 



Porn for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
IVE CORPORATION 
Issuing  Corporation 

-. . .. . ~ . . .  

For Eiitire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

O r  igiiial SBEET NO, 13 

CLIISSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

TE 
PER UNIT OUTDOOR LIGHTING - SECURITY LIGHTS Schedule VI* 

1 

AVAI M I  L I TY 

door lightiiig i i i  close proximity t o  existing overhead secoiidary circui ts .  
Available t o  a l l  coilsumers of the Cooperative for dusk t o  dawn out- 

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 
Mercury - Vapor Lamps 
1) 175 Watt 
2) 400 Watt 

$6.04 
8.50 

CONDITION OF SERVICE 
1. The Cooperative sha l l  furiiish, i n s t a l l ,  operate, aid mairitaiii 

the outdoor lightiiig equipmeiit iiicludiiig lamp, lumiriaire , 
bracket at  tachmeiit aid coiitroll device oil ai existing secoiidary 
pole. 

2 .  The l ighting equipmeiit sha l l  remaiii the property of the Coop- 
erative.  
from deliberate damage. 

The Consumer sha l l  protect the lighting equipmeiit 

3. The Coiisumer shal l  allow authorized represeiitatives of the 
Cooperative t o  eiiter ipoii the Coiisumer’s premises aid to  trim 
trees aid shrubs as iiecessary f a r  maiiiteiiaice of the lightiiig 
equipmeiit aid for removal of lightiiig equipmeiit upoil t 
of service wider th i s  schedule. 

The Cooperative and the Coilsumer sha l l  execute a i a g r e  
for  service wider th i s  schedule for  a period of not l e  
oiie year. 

TERMS OF PAYMF%T 

4. 

- 
The Customer’s b i l l  w i l l  be due 011 the 15th of each month. 

I 
I 

‘iY 

DATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1983 DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1983 

. S U E D  BY CdL’ TI=. Malager 

Xssued by author i ty  of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of XY- 
Case Xo. 8696 dated E 

0 
April 1, 1983 



Fora f o r  filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territnrv S o  1 
Community, Tovh o*itY 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION - 

3.an;e of I s S u i n g  Corporaxion 

P.S.C. NO. 4 

13 Original SHEET NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATIOE OF SERVICE I 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING - SECURITY LIGHTS Schedule VI* 

Available to allconsumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn out- 
door lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. 

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 
Mercury Vapor Lamps 

11 
21 

175 Watt $5.48 
400 Watt 7.26 

CONDITION OF SERVICE l -  
The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain 
the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire, 
bracket attachment and control device on an existing secondary 
pole. 

The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Coop- 
erative. 
from deliberate damage. 

The Consumer shall protect the lighting equipment 

The Consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the 
cooperative t o  enter upon the Consumer's premises and t o  trim 
trees and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting 
equipment and for removal of lighting equipment upon termination 
of service under this schedule. 

The Cooperative and the Consumer shall ex 
service under this schedule for a period 
year. 

TEMS OF PAYMENT 
The Customer's bill will be due on the 15th o 

v 
PER UNIT 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1982 

Manager 

Issued by authori ty  of an Order of the Public Service Commission Of ICY. 
Case  TO. 8415 dated June 3, 1982 - * 
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Form for Z i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

I FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
1 -  

CI.&IBERLAND VALLEY RIJRAJ.., ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Xa=e of Issuing  Corporation 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

SHEET NO, 14 O r  igii ial 

CANCELLJNG P.S,C, NO, 

S m T  NO. . 

1 * 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Mjustmeiit Clause aid may be 
increased o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustmeiit 
amouit per KWH as bi l led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus ai allow- 
ance for  line losses. The allowance f o r  l ine  losses w i l l  not exceed 10% 
aid. is based 011 a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is  subject t o  a l l  other applicable provisioils as s e t  out iii 
807 KAR 5:056. 

Tc4TIE: 
PER UNIT 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage sha l l  be subject t o  plus o r  minus 
an adjustmeiit per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel 
Adjustment Clause." 

"This t a r i f f  is subject t o  the Energy Emergency Control Program as f i l ed  
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Comissioii (now the Public Service 
Comissioii) 011 February 23, 1981 i n  Administrative Case No. 240 and as 
approved by the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

April 1, 1983 
> DATE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1983 

- TI=. Manager 
ame of'-OiPiceru 

Zssued by authority of an O r d e r  of the Public Servlice Commission Of XY- 
Case x'o. 8696 dated April 1, 1983 

0 



CUMBERLAND VALI-EY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 4 
REVISED SHEET NO. 11 

C A N C E L L I N G  ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

RULES ANDJEGULATIOE 

27. UNDERGROUND EXTENSION 

A .  

B .  

C .  

Purpose o f  Pol-ii 
The purpose o.f t h i s  policy i s  t c  formulate Cumberland Valley R E X  re- 
quirements f o r  underground e lec t r ica l  service,  the application of which 
will insure adequate service and safety t o  a l l  persons engaged in the 
construction, maintenance, operation or  use of underground f a c i l i t i e s  
and t o  the pub1 i c  in general. 

Appl i cabi 1 i ty 

This policy shall apply t o  a l l  underground e lec t r ica l  supply f a c i l i t i e s  
used in connection with e l e c t r i c  service dis t r ibut ion in new residential  
subdivisions a f t e r  the effect ive date of t h i s  pol icy. 

Definitions 

The following words and terms, when used in t h i s  policy, shall have 
the meaning indicated: 

Applicant - the developer, builder o r  other person, partnership,  
association, corporation or governmental agency applying fo r  the 
ins ta l la t ion  of an underground e l e c t r i c  d i s t r ibu t ion  system. 

Building - a s t ructure  enclosed within exter ior  walls or f i r e  walls 
b u i l t ,  erected and framed of component s t ructural  par ts  and designed 
fo r  less  than f ive  ( 5 )  family occupancy. 

Mu1 tiple-Occupancy Building - a s t ructure  enclosed within ex ter ior  
walls or f i r e  walls,  b u i l t ,  erected and framed of component s t ruc t -  
ural parts and designed t o  contain f ive  ( 5 )  or more individual 
dwelling uni ts .  

Distribution System - e l e c t r i c  service f a c i l i t i e s  consisting of 
primary and secondary conductors, transformers, and  necessary 
accessories and appurtenances f o r  the furnishing of e l e c t r i c  power 
a t  u t i l i za t ion  voltage. 

Subdivision - the t r a c t  af land which i s  divided-into ten-.--,--- 
more l o t s  f o r  the construction of new residentia b e l  44 q s c  qq @a 
land on which i s  constructed two ( 2 )  or more new mu $&j 1 sfi r & c ~ i ~ g o n  
buildings. 

Effective Date: 



CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. KY. 
REVISED SHEET 

CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET 

2 7 .  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

UNDERGROUND EXTENSION (CONIT) 

NO. 4 
NO. 1 2  
NO. 1 2  

Trenching and B a c k f i l l i n g  - opening and p r e p a r i n g  t h e  d i t c h  f o r  t h e  
i n s t a l  l a t i o n  o f  conductors  i n c l u d i n g  p l a c i n g  o f  raceways under road- 
ways, dr iveways, o r  paved areas; p r o v i d i n g  a sand bedding below and 
above conductors  when r e q u i r e d ;  and b a c k f i l l  o f  t r e n c h  t o  ground 
l e v e l .  

D. R i g h t s  o f  Way and Easements 

1. The Cooperat ive s h a l l  c o n s t r u c t ,  own, opera te  and m a i n t a i n  d i s -  
t r i b u t i o n  l i n e s  o n l y  a long easements, p u b l i c  s t r e e t s ,  roads, and 
highways which a r e  by l e g a l  r i g h t  a c c e s s i b l e  t o  t h e  u t i l i t y ' s  
equipment and which t h e  u t i l i t y  has t h e  l e g a l  r i g h t  t o  occupy, and 
on t h e  p u b l i c  lands  and p r i v a t e  p r o p e r t y  across which r i g h t s  o f  
way and easements s a t i s f a c t o r y  t o  t h e  Cooperat ive a r e  prov ided 
w i t h o u t  c o s t  o r  condemnation by t h e  Cooperat ive.  

2. R i g h t s  o f  Way and Easements s u i t a b l e  t o  t h e  Cooperat ive f o r  t h e  
underground d i s t r i b u t i o n  f a c i l i t i e s  must be f u r n i s h e d  by t h e  
A p p l i c a n t  i n  reasonable t i m e  t o  meet s e r v i c e  requi rements.  The 
A p p l i c a n t  s h a l l  make t h e  area i n  which t h e  underground d i s t r i -  
b u t i o n  f a c i l i t i e s  a r e  t o  be l o c a t e d  a c c e s s i b l e  t o  t h e  Coopera t ive 's  
equipment, remove a l l  o b s t r u c t i o n s  from t h e  area, s take  t o  show 
p r o p e r t y  l i n e s  and f i n a l  grade, perform rough g r a d i n g  t o  a reason- 
a b l e  approx imat ion  o f  f i n a l  grade, and m a i n t a i n  c l e a r i n g  and 
g r a d i n g  d u r i n g  c o n s t r u c t i o n  by t h e  Cooperat i  ve. 
r i g h t s  s h a l l  be gran ted  t o  t h e  Cooperat ive ob1 i g a t i n g  t h e  Appl i- 
c a n t  and subsequent p r o p e r t y  owners t o  p r o v i d e  c o n t i n u i n g  access 
t o  t h e  u t i l i t y  f o r  o p e r a t i o n ,  maintenance o r  replacement o f  i t s  
f a c i l i t i e s ,  o r  s u b s t a n t i a l  changes i n  grade o r  e l e v a t i o n  t h e r e o f .  

Sui  tab1 e 1 and 

E .  I n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  Underground D i s t r i b u t i o n  System 
W i t h i n  New S u b d i v i s i o n  

1. Where a p p r o p r i a t e  c o n t r a c t u a l  arrangements have been made, t h e  

p ~ ~ l p l $ g i , i k e t h q ~ r  
r i c  s e r v i c e  f o r  t h e  

Cooperat ive s h a l l  i n s t a l l  w i t h i n  t h e  su i$&2Jl . .a l lulclC;rgFQ 
e l e c t r i c  d i s t r i b u t i o n  system o f  s u f f i c i  
m a t e r i a l s  which, i n  i t s  judgement, w i l l  
owners w i l l  r e c e i v e  safe and adequate e 
foreseeable f u t u r e .  

2. A l l  s ing le-phase conductors i n s t a l l e d  by 
underground. Appurtenances such as t r a n > -  
mounted t e r m i n a l s ,  s w i t c h i n g  equipment and meter  c a b i n e t s  may be 
p laced above ground. 

Date of Issue 

Issued By: 

E f f e c t i v e  Date: July 1, 1982  

General Manager 



CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL E L E C T R I C  
C O O P E R A T I V E  CORPORATION 

P.S.C. K Y .  NO. 4 
REVlSED SHEET NO.  13 

C A N C E L L I N G  ORIGINAL. SHEET NO. 13 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

27. UNDERGROUND EXTENSION (CON ' T )  ___ I_---II____ 

3. Mu1 ti-phase primary mains or feeders required within a subdivision 
t o  supply local dis t r ibut ion or  t o  serve indiv-idual multi-phase 
1 oads may be overhead unl ess underground i s  required by govern- 
mental authority or chosen by  the Appiicant i n  e i t he r  of which 
case the d i f fe ren t ia l  cost  of underground shall  be borne by the 
App'l i cant. 

4. If the Applicant has complied with the requirements herein and  
has given the Cooperative n o t  l ess  than 120 days' written notice 
prior t o  the anticipated date of completion ( i  .e. , ready f o r  
occupancy) of the f i r s t  building in the subdivision, the Coop- 
e ra t ive  shail  complete the in s t a l l a t ion  30 days pr ior  t o  the 
estimated completion date.  (Subject t o  weather and ground con- 
di t-ions and  ava i l ab i l i t y  of materials and barring extraurditiat-y 
or emergency circumstances beyond the reasonable control o f  the 
Cooperative.) However, nothing i n  t h i s  policy shall  be in te r -  
preted t o  reqlrirc the Cooperative t o  extend service to  portions 
o f  the subdivisions n o t  under act ive development. 

5. A non-refundable payment shall be made by the Applicant equal t o  
the difference between the cost  of providing underground f a c i l i t i e s  
and t h a t  of providing overhead f a c i l i t i e s .  The payment t o  be made 
by Appiicant shall be determined froin the to ta l  footage of single- 
phase primary, secondary, and service conductor. t o  be ins ta l led  a t  
an average per foot cost  d i f fe ren t ia l  in accordance with the 
Average Cost Differential  f i l e d  herewith as Exhib-it A, which 
Average Cost Differential  shall  be updated annually as required by 
order dat2d Februar.y 2 ,  1973 of the Public Service Commission of 
KentucKy in Administrative Case No. 146, (Three (3)  wire secondary 
and service conductor ruils shall be considered as one coilductor , 
i . e .  , t r i p l ex . )  The average cost  d i f fe ren t ia l  per foot ,  as  s ta ted ,  
i s  representative of construction -is so i l  f r ee  of rock, shale ,  or 
other impairments which increase cost  of construction. Where rock, 
shale,  or other impairments a re  anticipated o r  encountered in con- 
s t ruct ion the actual increased cost  of trenching and backfil l ing 
shall be borne by the Applicant. 

6 .  The Applicant may be required t o  deposit the e n t i r e  estimated cost  
of the extension. I f  t h i s  i s  done, the amount deposited in excess 
of the normal charge fo r  the underground extens 
paragraph 5 above, shall  be refunded t o  the a p p  
year period as provided in Public Service Commi 
5:041E Section 1 1 .  

Date of Issu Effective Date: 

Issued By: General Manage- 



CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CANCELLING 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

27. UNDERGROUND EXTENSION ( C O N ' T )  

7 .  

8. 

9. 

10. 

11 .  

12 .  

13. 

14. 

B o t h  par t ies  may agree tha t  the Applicant 

P.S.C. KY. 
REVISED SHEET 

ORIGINAL SHEET 

NO.  4 
NO. 1 4  
NO. 1 4  

may preform a l l  necessary 
trenchi ng  and backf i 11 i ng i n  accordance w i t h  the Cooperati ve I s spec- 
i f ica t ions .  The Cooperative shall  t h e n  credit the Applicant's cost  
i n  an amount equal t o  the Cooperative's normal cos t  for trenching 
and backfil l ing.  

The Cooperative shall furnish,  i n s t a l l ,  and maintain the service 
la te ra l  t o  the Applicant's meter base, which normally will be a t  
the corner of the building nearest the point t o  be served. 

Plans for the location of a l l  f a c i l i t i e s  t o  be instal led shall be 
approved by the Cooperative and the Applicant pr ior  t o  construction. 
Alterations in plans by the Applicant which require additional cost  
of ins ta l la t ion  or construction shall be a t  the sole  expense of the 
Appl i cant. 

The Cooperative shall not be obligated t o  in s t a l l  any f a c i l i t y  with- 
i n  a subdivision unt i l  sa t isfactory arrangements f o r  the payment of 
charges have been completed by the Appl icant. 

The charges specified in these rules a re  based on the promise tha t  
each Applicant will cooperate with the u t i l i t y  in an e f f o r t  t o  keep 
the cost  of construction and ins ta l la t ion  of the underground e l e c t r i c  
dis t r ibut ion system as low as  possible and make Satisfactory arrange- 
ments for  the payment of the above charges prior t o  the ins ta l la t ion  
of the f a c i l i t i e s .  

All e lec t r ica l  f a c i l i t i e s  shall be instal led and constructed t o  
comply w i t h  the rules and regulations of the Public Service Comm- 
ission, National Electr ic  Safety Code, Cumberland Valley R E C C ' s  
specifications,  or other rules  and regulations which may be applic- 
able. 

Service pedestals and methods of ins ta l la t ion  shall be approved by 
Cumberland Valley RECC pr ior  t o  ins ta l la t ion .  

In unusual circumstances, when the application of these rules appears 
impracticable o r  unjust t o  e i the r  party, o r  d i s c r i m i n a m t o . Z ; t t , ,  
customers, the Cooperative or  Appl icant shall e T e 3 h E  e t @ E  Ig 
the Commission f o r  special ruling or for  the p r  i ~ l  sg&~R~fi&~&ogon- 
di t ions which may be mutually agreed u p o n ,  pr r o commencing con- 
s t ruct ion.  I ! i iT I {  ,:Y I ~ G L  

9 

Date of Issue: March 1 5 ,  1982 Effective Date 

Issued By: General Manager 
U % 



CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CANCELL 

P.S.C. K Y .  NO. 4 
REVISED SHEET NO. i s  

N G  ORIGINAL SHEET NO.  15 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

27.  UNDERGROUND EXTENSION ( C O N ' T )  

15. Underground Cost Differential  

Average Cost of Underground per foot  
Average Cost of Overhead per foot 

$4.84 
1.91 

Average Cost Differential  per foot $2.93 

16. Rock Clause 

An additional $28.00 per l inear  trench foot  shall be charged where (1) 
extremely rocky conditions a re  encountered, such conditions being 
defined as limestone or  other hard s t r a t i f i e d  material i n  a con- 
tinuous volume of a t  l e a s t  one cubic yard o r  more which cannot be 
removed using ordinary excavation equipment. 

28. SERVICE TO MOBILE HOMES 

The  Cooperative will furnish service t o  house t r a i l e r s  or  mobile homes under 
the following conditions: 

A.  The Applicant will pay t o  the Corporation a membership fee  of $25.00, a 
customer advance f o r  construction i f  required, and a deposit equal t o  
2 /12 ths  Average Annual Bill ing i n  consideration o f  which the Coop- 
e ra t ive  will build an e l e c t r i c  l i n e  t o  serve the mobile home. Following 
is  the pol icy regarding customer advance f o r  construction. 

1 .  All extensions of u p  t o  150 f e e t  from the nearest f a c i l i t y  shall  be 
made without charge. 

2 .  Extensions greater  than 150 f e e t  from the nearest f a c i l i t y  and up t o  
300 f e e t  shall  be made provided the customer shall pay the u t i l i t y  a 
customer advance f o r  construction of f i f t y  dol lars  ($50.00) i n  addition 
t o  any other charges required by the Ut i l i ty  f o r  a l l  customers. This 
advanceshall be refunded a t  the end of one (1)  year i f  the service t o  
the mobile home continues f o r  t ha t  length of time. 

3.  For extensions greater  than 300 f e e t  and less  than 1,000 f e e t  from the 
nearest  f a c i l i t y ,  the Ut i l i t y  may charge an advance equal t o  the reason- 
able cost  incurred by i t  f o r  the portion o f  the service beyond 300 f ee t  
plus f i f t y  dol lars  ($50.00). Beyond 1,000 f e e t  the extension policies 
set for th  i n  807 KAR 5:041E, Section 11 apply. 

( a )  This advance shall  be refunded t o  the cu t 0 ~ ~ ! ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 4  ) 
year period i n  equal amounts f o r  each ye r e service i s  con- 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

28. SERVICE TO MOBILE HOMES ( C O N ' T )  

( b )  I f  the service i s  discontinued fo r  a period of s ix ty  (60) days, 
or  should the mobile home be removed and another n o t  take i t s  
place within s ix ty  (60)  days, or be replaced by a permanent 
s t ruc ture ,  the remainder of the advance shall  be for fe i ted .  

( c )  No refunds shall  be made t o  any customer who did n o t  make the 
advance or iginal ly .  

B.  The fees and advances paid will not give the Applicant any r igh t ,  t i t l e  
or in t e re s t  in any o f  the equipment. 

Date of Issue: March 15, 1982 Effective Date: cJuly 

Issued By: General Manager 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules  

CWERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For . Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 4 

Original SHEET NO. 14 

CANCEUTNG P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CUSSIFICATIOX OF SERVICE 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 

increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allow- 
ance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

* The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus o r  minus an 
adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel Adjustment 
Clause. I t  

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 
with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service 
Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as 

1 I approved by the Commission-order of March 31, 1981." 
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